*
brought to you by .{ CORE

View metadata, citation and similar papers at core.ac.uk

provided by Massey Research Online

Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for
a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and
private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without
the permission of the Author.


https://core.ac.uk/display/148643241?utm_source=pdf&utm_medium=banner&utm_campaign=pdf-decoration-v1

TOURISM IN NEW ZcEALAND

Some observations on the patterns and
processes of a summer recreetion pursuit,
with particuler reference to Nepiler

A thesis preseated in
partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Master of Arts
in
Geography
at
Messey University

Russell Jemes Stewart
.1973



ABSTRACT

This thesis presents an account of the
donegtic tourism process in New Zealand, compiled
through the identification and mcesurement of sonme
of the elements that charscterise this paerticular
form of outdoor recreation. While overseas
tourism continuecs to ettract increcsing Government
ettention as en industry with some promise of
diversifyins New Zealend's econonmy, it is apperent
that holidey-makins by New Zealanders hes received
practically no attention from gcogrephers or, for
that matter, from economic and socisl plenning
organisations in this country.

The first section of this thesis defines
tourism and identifies, throush the supvort of
survey studies, its zencrel characteristics of
sezsonality in occurrence, individuality end
sponteneity in expression, and the great range end
extent of mobility afforded by the private motor
vehicle. Contrasts sre drewn between overseas
tourism and domestic tourism, snd comments are made
on the disperity evident in the degree of attention
accorded the two forms, end in the growth of nationel
tourist centres compared to regionel holiday resorts.



Section Two considers the nature and
function of three recreation resources - climeate,
water and location - in providing the fremework
within which outdoor recreation =sctivities are
pursued. In this, as in leter sections, these
resources are related to their role in crezting a
favourable elimate for tourism in Nepier.

The section on reccrestion emenities describes
in detail the urben amenities and tourist =ttractions
that Napier possesses for recreation. Exerciscs
are conducted on the provision of vehicle parking
spece at smenities, on attendance fregquencies et
Mrrinelend performences by Napier residents, snd on
the snnusl account of the Hewke's Bay Acusriun and
Planetarium Board.

The role of holidey informetion and tourist
publicity services, accommeodation, ond essenticl
services eos they preveil in the tourism process, is
discussed in Section Four. The importance of
accomnodation services is recognised and comments
here heve been directed towards supply ~nd demond
fectors. The distinet sessonality of domestic
tourism in New Zeeland increesses pressure on the
utilisetion of recrestion services during the summer,
end this situetion is compounded by the nsational
close-down of many retail, trade =nd professionel
gservices over the pesk Christmes-New Year period.

The cese study of visitors steying in motels
in Nepier cver the 1970-71 summer is used as = baesis



for presenting material in support of obscrvations
made throughout the preceding parts of the thesis
28 to the nature of the domestic tourism process in
New Zeelend, snd the extent to which its expression
is typified in Napier.

The concluding section is used to isolate
briefly the problems that have become apperent in
both the study of tourism ss & recrestion pursuit,
and in the proceas of tourism itself in New Zealand.



PREFACE

Althoush this thesis is bascd throuchout on
individusl observetions =nd measurements, ecknow-
ledgement is mede inperiticulsr of the moteliers in
Nepier who, throush their good graces, permitted
the questionnaire survey of their businesses to be
conducted durine thet summer of 1970-T71. Meny
othcrs cssisted, wmwittingly by completing cuestion-
neires, in the production of this work.

The statistics, whers ¢ sourece heos not been
acknowledsed, were compiled either from ficld work,
or from = combinstion of sources.

Thenks =re extended to Mr B.G R. Scunders of
the Geogzrrphy Deportment ot lMessey University for
his initial gcuidence on the toric, nd to those
whose patience, like mine, cndured.

R OJCS -
December
1973



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface !
Table of Contents ii
List of Tebles v
List of Figures viii

Pourism in New Zeslsnd: An Introduction

SECTION ONE: The Tourism Process Identified
Introduction
Overseas Tourism
Domestic Tourism

A 3tudy of Summer Holidsy
Movement from Nepier

SECTICN TWO: Recreation Resources
Introduction
The Climate Resource
The Water Resource
The Location Resource

SECTION THREE: Recreation Amenities
Introduction
Urban Amenities
e) parks and reserves

b) recrestion end entertainment
centres

11
14

20

29
32
43
54

59

67

74

> & 1



Tourist Attrections
Locel Tourist Attractions
Nepler's Marineland
Nepier's Aquarium

The Hewke's Bey Agquarium end
Plenetarium Boaord

Other Urban Attrections
Regionel Tourist Attr=ctions

SECTION FOUR: Recreation Services
Introduction

Holidesy Information end
Publicity Services

Accommodation Services
Introduction
Hotel Accommodation
Motel Accommodetion
Privete Hotels =nd Gucst Houses
Motor Cemps s2nd Cemping Grounds
Accommodation in Summery

Retzil, Trade =nd Professional
Services

Introduction
Survey of Esting-House Service
A Summery of Recrestion Services

SECTION FIVE: A Case Study of Tourism
Introduction
Some Initial Considerations
A Summary of Results Obtained
Group Number and Composition
Particulars of Jourmey

80
89
96

98
103
106

110

112

117
122
127
135
138
142

151
154
161

165
168
177
179
186

iiji



Particulsrs of Visit

Subjective Renking of
Tourist Attractions

The Cese Study in Summery

SECTION SIX: Conclusion

Problems in the Study of Tourism
in New Zerloand

Problems in the Process of Tourism
in New Zealsnd

Appendices
Bibliograrhy

C+

191

200
205

208
210

213

215
231

iv



II

ITI

Vi

ViI

YiiI

IX

LIST OF TABLES

Temporary Travel Arrivals in
New Zealand

Comparative Expenditure of Selected
Overseas ond Domestic Tourist Groups
in New Zesland, 1970-71 Summer

Climete 3tetistics for Napler as
Published by the Nepier Develovment
Association

Distribution of Resinfell in Nepier
for Threce Months of 1970-71 Summer

Distribution of Summer Dey Types in
Napier for Thrce Consecutive Summer
Periods, 1968-69 to 1970-71

Admission Charzes to Marine Porade
Amenities for o Visiting Fomily
Group, 1l971-72 Summer

Annual Attendance Figures snd Tekings
for Merinclend, 1966-T70

Summer Statistics for Msrineland,
1969-70 to 1970-T1

Frequency of Attendences ot Merinelend

by Students end Perents for Summer
1970-T7T1 end Autum 1971

Annuel Attendance Figures and Receipts

for Aquerium, 1966-70

Expenditure/Receipt Account for the
Hawke's Bay Aquarium and Planeterium
Board, November 31 1970 to November
31 1971

11

16

34

35

39

&8
€9

o1

93

96

99



XII

XIII
X1V

XVI

XVII

XVIII

XIX

XXI

XXII

vi

LIST OF TABLES
(continued)

Totsl Cost of Regquired Room
Development for National Tourism 120

Number of Beds per Hotel in Naepier 124

Number =snd Size of Hotels in Selected
North Islend Cities, 1972 125

Compsrative Size of Wotels in Napier 129

Number and Size of Motels in Selected
North Islsnd Cities, 1C72 130

Comparative Distribution of Medium
to Lorge Motels in Selected North
Islond Cities i e 3

Chenges in Number of Private Hotels
eand Guest Houses in Selected Cities,
September 1969 to September 19772 136

Distribution by Season of Cosch Tours
in New Zesglend, June 1972 to May 1973 145

Frequency Distribution of Food Service
Typre, ond Frequency of Service for
Christmas Day end New Yeexr's Desy for

21 Eating-houses in Nevier over the
Summer of 1970-T1 156

Distribution of Hours of Service for
EBating-houses in Napier over the

period December 23 (1970) to Jeanuary

5 (1971) with Normsl Service Hours in

e non-Holiday Week shown 158

Distribution of Visiting Groups per
Region of Normsl Residence for
Motel Survey (1970-71) 179



XXIII

XXVI

XXVII

XXVIII

vii

LIST OF TABLES
(continued)

Distribution of Groups per

Assigned Week of Collection,

showing Numbers end Composition,
visiting Nevpier (1970-T1) 183

Distribution of Holidr~y Journeys
directly to and from Nspier by

Week of Questionnsire Collesetion,

and by Region of Residence 187

Percentage of Total Groups per
North Islend Region that made o
Direct-Return Journey to Napier 18¢

Distribution of Groups making
Pirst Visits to Napier, by Region
of Residence 194

Freguency of Visits to NHapier by
Region of Residence of Visiting

Group 136
Relrtive Renking of Tourist
rttractions showing Percentage 201

Distribution for Selected Positions



E— T FST L I

LIST OF FIGURES

Plen Map of Marine Psorade
Marine Perade
Mcrine Parad:

Meorine Parade

viii



