Copyright is owned by the Author of the thesis. Permission is given for a copy to be downloaded by an individual for the purpose of research and private study only. The thesis may not be reproduced elsewhere without the permission of the Author.

#### TOURISM IN NEW ZEALAND

Some observations on the patterns and processes of a summer recreation pursuit, with particular reference to Napier

A thesis presented in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Arts in Geography at Massey University

Russell James Stewart .1973

#### ABSTRACT

This thesis presents an account of the domestic tourism process in New Zealand, compiled through the identification and measurement of some of the elements that characterise this particular form of outdoor recreation. While overseas tourism continues to attract increasing Government attention as an industry with some promise of diversifying New Zealand's economy, it is apparent that holiday-making by New Zealanders has received practically no attention from geographers or, for that matter, from economic and social planning organisations in this country.

The first section of this thesis defines tourism and identifies, through the support of survey studies, its general characteristics of seasonality in occurrence, individuality and spontaneity in expression, and the great range and extent of mobility afforded by the private motor vehicle. Contrasts are drawn between overseas tourism and domestic tourism, and comments are made on the disparity evident in the degree of attention accorded the two forms, and in the growth of national tourist centres compared to regional holiday resorts.

Section Two considers the nature and function of three recreation resources - climate, water and location - in providing the framework within which outdoor recreation activities are pursued. In this, as in later sections, these resources are related to their role in creating a favourable climate for tourism in Napier.

The section on recreation amenities describes in detail the urban amenities and tourist attractions that Napier possesses for recreation. Exercises are conducted on the provision of vehicle parking space at amenities, on attendance frequencies at Marineland performances by Napier residents, and on the annual account of the Hawke's Bay Aguarium and Planetarium Board.

The role of holiday information and tourist publicity services, accommodation, and essential services as they prevail in the tourism process, is discussed in Section Four. The importance of accommodation services is recognised and comments here have been directed towards supply and demand factors. The distinct seasonality of domestic tourism in New Zealand increases pressure on the utilisation of recreation services during the summer, and this situation is compounded by the national close-down of many retail, trade and professional services over the peak Christmas-New Year period.

The case study of visitors staying in motels in Napier over the 1970-71 summer is used as a basis

for presenting material in support of observations made throughout the preceding parts of the thesis as to the nature of the domestic tourism process in New Zealand, and the extent to which its expression is typified in Napier.

The concluding section is used to isolate briefly the problems that have become apparent in both the study of tourism as a recreation pursuit, and in the process of tourism itself in New Zealand.

#### PREFACE

Although this thesis is based throughout on individual observations and measurements, acknowledgement is made inparticular of the moteliers in Napier who, through their good graces, permitted the questionnaire survey of their businesses to be conducted during that summer of 1970-71. Many others assisted, unwittingly by completing questionnaires, in the production of this work.

The statistics, where a source has not been acknowledged, were compiled either from field work, or from a combination of sources.

Thanks are extended to Mr B.G.R. Saunders of the Geography Department at Massey University for his initial guidence on the topic, and to those whose patience, like mine, endured.

> R.J.S. December 1973

i

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preface

Table of Contents ii	
List of Tables v	
List of Figures viii	
Tourism in New Zealand: An Introduction	1
SECTION ONE: The Tourism Process Identified	
Introduction	6
Overseas Tourism	11
Domestic Tourism	14
A Study of Summer Holiday	
Movement from Nepier	20
SECTION TWO: Recreation Resources	
Introduction	29
The Climate Resource	32
The Water Resource	43
The Location Resource	54
SECTION THREE: Recreation Amenities	
Introduction	59
Urban Amenities	
a) parks and reserves	67
b) recreation and entertainment	
centres	74

Tourist Attractions	
Local Tourist Attractions	80
Napier's Marineland	89
Napier's Aquarium	96
The Hawke's Bay Aquarium and Planetarium Board	98
Other Urban Attractions	103
Regional Tourist Attractions	106
SECTION FOUR: Recreation Services	
Introduction	110
Holiday Information and Publicity Services	112
Accommodation Services	
Introduction	117
Hotel Accommodation	122
Motel Accommodation	127
Private Hotels and Guest Houses	135
Motor Camps and Camping Grounds	138
Accommodation in Summary	142
Retail, Trade and Professional Services	
Introduction	151
Survey of Esting-House Service	154
A Summary of Recreation Services	161
SECTION FIVE: A Case Study of Tourism	
Introduction	165
Some Initial Considerations	168
A Summary of Results Obtained	177
Group Number and Composition	179
Particulars of Journey	186

Particulars of Visit	191
Subjective Ranking of Tourist Attractions	200
The Case Study in Summary	205
SECTION SIX: Conclusion	208
Problems in the Study of Tourism in New Zealand	210
Problems in the Process of Tourism in New Zealand	213
Appendices	215
Bibliography	231

## LIST OF TABLES

I	Temporary Travel Arrivals in New Zealand	11
II	Comparative Expenditure of Selected Overseas and Domestic Tourist Groups in New Zealand, 1970-71 Summer	16
III	Climate Statistics for Napier as Published by the Napier Development Association	34
IA	Distribution of Rainfall in Napier for Three Months of 1970-71 Summer	35
V	Distribution of Summer Day Types in Napier for Three Consecutive Summer Periods, 1968-69 to 1970-71	39
VI	Admission Charges to Marine Parade Amenities for a Visiting Family Group, 1971-72 Summer	88
VII	Annual Attendance Figures and Takings for Marineland, 1966-70	89
VIII	Summer Statistics for Marineland, 1969-70 to 1970-71	91
IX	Frequency of Attendences at Marineland by Students and Parents for Summer 1970-71 and Autumn 1971	93
X	Annual Attendance Figures and Receipts for Aquarium, 1966-70	96
XI	Expenditure/Receipt Account for the Hawke's Bay Aquarium and Planetarium Board, November 31 1970 to November 31 1971	99

## LIST OF TABLES (continued)

XII	Total Cost of Required Room Development for National Tourism	120
XIII	Number of Beds per Hotel in Napier	124
XIV	Number and Size of Hotels in Selected North Island Cities, 1972	125
XV	Comparative Size of Motels in Napier	129
XVI	Number and Size of Motels in Selected North Island Cities, 1972	130
XVII	Comparative Distribution of Medium to Large Motels in Selected North Island Cities	131
XVIII	Changes in Number of Private Hotels and Guest Houses in Selected Cities, September 1969 to September 1972	136
XIX	Distribution by Season of Coach Tours in New Zealand, June 1972 to May 1973	145
XX	Frequency Distribution of Food Service Type, and Frequency of Service for Christmas Day and New Year's Day for 21 Eating-houses in Napier over the Summer of 1970-71	156
XXI	Distribution of Hours of Service for Eating-houses in Napier over the period December 23 (1970) to January 5 (1971) with Normal Service Hours in a non-Holiday Week shown	158
XXII	Distribution of Visiting Groups per Region of Normal Residence for Motel Survey (1970-71)	179

# LIST OF TABLES (continued)

XXIII	Distribution of Groups per Assigned Week of Collection, showing Numbers and Composition, visiting Napier (1970-71)	183
VXIV	Distribution of Holiday Journeys directly to and from Napier by Week of Questionnaire Collection, and by Region of Residence	187
XXV	Percentage of Total Groups per North Island Region that made a Direct-Return Journey to Napier	189
XXVI	Distribution of Groups making First Visits to Napier, by Region of Residence	194
IIVXX	Frequency of Visits to Napier by Region of Residence of Visiting Group	196
XXVIII	Relative Ranking of Tourist Attractions showing Percentage Distribution for Selected Position	20 <b>1</b>

+

## LIST OF FIGURES

		Page
1	Plan Map of Marine Parade	81
2	Marine Parade	82
3	Marine Parada	83
4	Marine Parade	84

+